discount rate in all countries.

  Germany  United States  Canada  France  Other  Total

€ million  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020

Exchange-rate differences  –  –  1.9  1.2  8.2  0.2  –  –  0.7  2.0  10.8  3.4

Remeasurement effects from:

Defined-benefit obligations  93.7  –81.1  1.5  –2.1  4.9  –6.0  1.3  –0.6  1.0  3.5  102.4  –86.3

Plan assets  4.1  2.6  0.7  3.1  3.7  5.2  –  –  0.6  1.7  9.1  12.6

Asset ceiling  –  –  –  –  –0.7  –0.5  –  –  –  –  –0.7  –0.5

Total  97.8  –78.5  2.2  1.0  7.9  –1.3  1.3  –0.6  1.6  5.2  110.8  –74.2

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the effects that potential changes in actuarial assumptions would have on the

defined-benefit obligations as at the end of the reporting period. It shows what would happen if one of the above

assumptions increased or decreased by 50 basis points while the other assumptions remained constant. Accordingly, this

also means that potential correlations between each assumption cannot be reflected in this sensitivity analysis.

241 Vitesco Technologies Group

  Germany  United States  Canada  France  Other

€ million  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020

0.5% increase

Discount rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  –95.9  –103.6  –1.8  –1.9  –4.6  –4.9  –1.2  –1.4  –1.7  –1.9

Pension trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  19.4  21.7  –  –  4.2  4.2  –  –  0.2  0.2

Salary trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  0.8  1.3  –  –  –  –  1.3  1.5  1.4  1.6

0.5% decrease

Discount rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  113.8  123.7  2.0  2.1  5.1  5.5  1.3  1.5  1.9  2.1

Pension trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  –17.4  –19.4  –  –  –3.9  –3.8  –  –  –0.2  –0.2

Salary trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  –3.2  –4.0  –  –  –  –  –1.2  –1.4  –1.3  –1.5

Life expectancy one year longer

Effects on benefit obligations  27.7  30.9  1.0  1.0  2.7  2.7  –  –  0.3  –

Contributions to plan assets

The following table shows the contributions to the plan assets for the previous and current reporting period as well as the

expected deposits for the following year.

€ million  Germany  United States  Canada  France  Other  Total

Cash contributions:

2020  –  0.4  0.8  –  0.9  2.1

2021  1.2  –  0.6  –  3.6  5.4

2022 (expected)  –  0.1  0.5  –  3.7  4.3

The contributions to plan assets in Germany increase the assets available to cover claims for defined benefits from

deferred-compensation schemes, e.g., through reinsurance policies.

Change in net pension costs

The following table shows the composition of the net pension costs included in the income statement:

 Vitesco Technologies Group 242

  Germany  United States  Canada  France  Other  Total

€ million  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020

Current service cost  57.3  51.3  –  –  –  –  1.2  1.2  3.5  4.6  62.0  57.1

Service cost from plan